

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DEBORAH K. JOHNSON, Acting Warden,

Petitioner,

v.

TARA SHENEVA WILLIAMS,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

KURT DAVID HERMANSEN*
LAW OFFICE OF
KURT DAVID HERMANSEN
110 W. C St., Ste. 1903
San Diego, California 92101
(619) 236-8300
kdhermansen@gmail.com
**Counsel of Record*

STEVEN M. KLEPPER
KRAMON & GRAHAM, P.A.
One South St., Ste. 2600
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 752-6030
sklepper@kg-law.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities	vi
Respondent’s Brief.....	1
Pertinent Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....	1
Statement of the Case	3
Summary of Argument	18
Argument.....	23
A. The question here is how to determine whether a state has adjudicated the merits of a fairly presented federal claim when the state court’s <i>reasoned</i> opinion speaks exclusively in terms of state, rather than federal, law.....	23
B. The answer to this question is not fully provided by <i>Richter</i> ’s rebuttable presumption, which is a blunt instrument that is necessary only when faced with an <i>unexplained</i> state court decision.....	23
C. The determination of whether a <i>reasoned</i> state court decision (like the one here) adjudicated a federal claim on the merits is best (i.e., most accurately) made by referring to the state court opinion’s content for clues.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. That is how this Court has analyzed the issue in the analogous contexts illustrated in <i>Wiggins</i> , <i>Rompilla</i> , <i>Porter</i> , and <i>Cone</i>	24
2. Further, this Court’s mode of analysis in <i>Early v. Packer</i> shows that a determination of whether a <i>reasoned</i> opinion adjudicates a federal claim involves analysis of that reasoned opinion’s content.....	26
3. And that is also how the lower federal courts have analyzed the issue since § 2254(d)’s “adjudicated on the merits” requirement became a consideration in federal habeas cases	28
4. This Court’s decision in <i>Cone v. Bell</i> and appellate court decisions broadly hold that when a state court issues a reasoned opinion that completely fails to address a federal claim, federal habeas courts review that claim <i>de novo</i>	30
5. This approach worked in <i>Early</i> , has worked for the federal courts of appeals for years, and is not in need of change.....	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. Assuming <i>Richter</i> 's presumption applies to reasoned opinions, it is overcome here because the "more likely" explanation for the state appellate court's silence regarding Ms. Williams' Sixth Amendment claim is that the claim was merely overlooked, not adjudicated directly or indirectly.....	38
1. The state appellate court most likely overlooked Ms. Williams' fairly presented Sixth Amendment claim because the State's brief described the dismissal of Juror No. 6 in purely statutory terms.....	38
2. This Court's precedents support the Ninth Circuit's determination that the state court overlooked or ignored Ms. Williams' Sixth Amendment claim	41
3. California law requirements for appellate opinions indicate that the state appellate court likely overlooked the federal claim	45
4. Under California law, an adjudication of a Section 1089 claim does not include adjudication of a Sixth Amendment claim as the panel's survey of California cases shows	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
5. As applied here, Section 1089 did not indirectly adjudicate Ms. Williams’ Sixth Amendment claim, as the panel’s opinion shows	51
E. The ruling below afforded appropriate respect to the California Court of Appeal, consistent with federalism principles	56
F. A narrow ruling for Ms. Williams will not burden state courts or open the floodgates to federal habeas relief	58
Conclusion.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Baldwin v. Reese</i> , 541 U.S. 27 (2004).....	59
<i>Billings v. Polk</i> , 441 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2006).....	29, 33
<i>Brown v. Luebbbers</i> , 371 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Canaan v. McBride</i> , 395 F.3d 376 (7th Cir. 2005)	29, 33
<i>Chadwick v. Janecka</i> , 312 F.3d 597 (3d Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Childers v. Floyd</i> , 642 F.3d 953 (11th Cir. 2011), petition for cert. filed (July 6, 2011) (No. 11-42)	35, 36
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	44
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cristini v. McKee</i> , 526 F.3d 888 (6th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 1991 (2009)	32
<i>Davis v. Secretary, Dep't of Corr.</i> , 341 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2003).....	29, 33
<i>Duckett v. Mullin</i> , 306 F.3d 982 (10th Cir. 2002) ...	30, 34
<i>Dye v. Hofbauer</i> , 546 U.S. 1 (2005)	42, 43, 44
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ellsworth v. Warden</i> , 333 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003)	30, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Filliaggi v. Bagley</i> , 445 F.3d 851 (6th Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1506 (2010).....	57, 58
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holloway v. Horn</i> , 355 F.3d 707 (3d Cir. 2004).....	29, 33
<i>Lewis v. Superior Court</i> , 970 P.2d 872 (Cal. 1999).....	45, 47
<i>Morris v. Burnett</i> , 319 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 2003).....	30, 34, 57
<i>Murdoch v. Castro</i> , 609 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2442 (2011).....	15
<i>Norde v. Keane</i> , 294 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2002).....	30, 34
<i>People v. Allen</i> , 264 P.3d 336 (Cal. 2011).....	43
<i>People v. Cleveland</i> , 21 P.3d 1225 (Cal. 2001).....	10, 11, 49, 50
<i>People v. Collins</i> , 552 P.2d 742 (Cal. 1976).....	49
<i>People v. Cromer</i> , 15 P.3d 243 (Cal. 2001).....	59
<i>People v. Gainer</i> , 566 P.2d 997 (Cal. 1977).....	27, 28
<i>People v. Kelly</i> , 146 P.3d 547 (Cal. 2006).....	46, 47, 60
<i>People v. Nesler</i> , 941 P.2d 87 (Cal. 1997).....	48
<i>People v. Rojas</i> , 174 Cal. Rptr. 91 (Ct. App. 1981).....	45
<i>Perez v. Marshall</i> , 119 F.3d 1422 (9th Cir. 1997)....	8, 39
<i>Porter v. Crosby</i> , 840 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 2003).....	25
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rodriguez v. Chandler</i> , 382 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2004)	33
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Digmon</i> , 434 U.S. 332 (1978).....	41, 42
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Sussman v. Jenkins</i> , 642 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2011)	36
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 823 F.2d 591 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	7, 8, 39, 52
<i>United States v. Symington</i> , 195 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 116 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 1997)	7, 8
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Cavazos</i> , 646 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Williams v. Runnels</i> , 432 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2006)	28, 33
<i>Wynne v. Renico</i> , 606 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991).....	10, 12, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Cal. Const. art. I, § 16	1
Cal. Const. art. VI, § 14.....	1, 45, 46, 60
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	<i>passim</i>
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, Title I, § 104 (1996).....	2
Cal. Penal Code § 1089.....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER MATERIALS	
5 Cal. Jur. 3d <i>Appellate Review</i> § 706.....	45
Randy Hertz & James S. Liebman, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure</i> (6th ed. 2011)	32

RESPONDENT’S BRIEF

Ms. Tara Sheneva Williams submits this brief to support affirming the Ninth Circuit’s judgment.

**PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL
AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

The Sixth Amendment provides: “In all criminal prosecutions, the accused shall enjoy the right to a speedy and public trial, by an impartial jury. . . .”¹

California Constitution Article I, § 16 provides: “Trial by jury is an inviolate right. . . . In criminal actions in which a felony is charged, the jury shall consist of 12 persons.”²

California Constitution Article VI, § 14 provides: “Decisions of the Supreme Court and courts of appeal that determine causes shall be in writing with reasons stated.”³

California Penal Code Section 1089 (Section 1089) provides:

If at any time, whether before or after the final submission of the case to the jury, a juror dies or becomes ill, or upon other good cause shown to the court is found to be unable to

¹ U.S. Const. amend. VI.

² Cal. Const. art. I, § 16.

³ Cal. Const. art. VI, § 14.
